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Department of Building Inspection Response to Appellant’s Pre-Hearing Statement 
 

The Department of Building Inspection (DBI) hereby submits the following response to Harold E. 

Howell’s (Appellant) Pre-Hearing Statement. 

The key question in determining whether a person is to be included on the Expanded Compliance 

Control list is whether the person has received three or more qualifying building code violations (per SFBC 

Section 103A.6.1) within an 18-month period (January 26, 2022 – September 8, 2022).  The Appellant met 

this standard and was placed on the Expanded Compliance Control list in conformance with the building 

codes and our written policies. DBI respectfully requests that the Notice of Determination for Appellant’s 

inclusion on the Expanded Compliance Control (ECC) list be upheld under SFBC Section 103A.6.2(1). 

As a preliminary matter, Appellant argues that “Building Code § 103A.6.1. was not created with 

civil engineers in mind,” and suggests that he is being placed on the Expanded Compliance Control (ECC) 

List because of “mere association or relationship” with another listee, John C. Pollard.   San Francisco 

Building Code (SFBC) § 103A.6.1 specifically requires that DBI maintain a “significant violation tracking 

report” and “identify all individuals, agents, and other entities associated with the permit and/or project 

in the Permit Tracking System or known to be associated with the permit and/or project at the time of the 

Notice of Violation is issued.”  The language of this provision is written broadly to encompass not only 

contractors performing the work, but any and all individuals, agents, and entities associated with the 

project/permit, which is counter to Appellant’s argument that SFBC § 103A.6.1 should not apply to civil 

engineers.   In addition, the Appellant’s professional stamp appeared on all of the architectural drawings 

associated with the projects in this report, indicating that he reviewed and approved the work.  In making 

its determination, DBI has independently considered the facts and circumstances regarding Appellant’s 

role in each of the violations, which are summarized below in this pre-hearing statement. 

1336 Green St. (Complaint No. 202286619) 
 
On January 21, 2022, Complaint No. 202286619 was opened citing the following: 



 

“A revision to bpa #201912240530 was required by field inspector to be obtained prior to 
final inspection.  A review of past records indicates that this revision was never issued.” 

 
Permit Application (PA) # 201912240530 was issued on January 22, 2020 for the following scope of work: 

“Remodel of unit 6 on 4th Fl. (N) roof deck exclusive use” (see Exhibit A). Harold E. Howell of Mercury 

Engineering was listed as the engineer of record for this project.  DBI Inspector Fergal Clancy performed a 

site inspection on December 11, 2020 and issued a correction notice that cited the following: 

Correction Required. a.2.3 new roof deck to be non-combustible per SFBC 1510. the deck is 
>500 sq. feet approx. 936. The proposed roof deck hatch is inaccessible and has no details. 
No latch. No stair ladder. The structural roof deck plans have no detail that show the above 
roof membrane structure is supported, this was omitted from the plans s3.1 details 4 & 8. 
the glass guard rail that surrounds the deck was not constructed per plans…   A revised plan 
will have to be issued to show changes made with structural details for glass guard and 
top cap rail, above roof supporting deck, etc., access to roof, stair hatch details.   

 
As highlighted above, the correction notice specifically required a revised permit with plans to be issued.  

PA #202101062198 was then filed on January 6, 2021 as the revision permit stating, “Revision to roof deck.  

Reference PA # 202006048120” (see Exhibit A).  The Appellant was the engineer of record for this permit 

as well.  However, according to our records, PA #202101062198 was never issued.  Additionally, PA 

#201912240530 was erroneously signed off and issued a Certificate of Final Completion (CFC) on January 

25, 2021, by DBI Inspector William Walsh.  On February 3, 2021, the revision permit (PA #202101062198) 

was withdrawn, which effectively avoided proper review and approval for the enlarged roof deck.  A copy 

of the Request for Withdrawal is attached (see Exhibit A). 

  In follow up to Complaint No. 202286619, Inspector Fergal Clancy performed a site inspection on 

January 26, 2022 and verified no permit was issued to comply with the correction notice.  The deck did 

not meet the requirements of the code.  Therefore, a Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued on January 26, 

2022 (see Exhibit A).  PA #202203099629 was subsequently filed on March 9, 2022 to comply with the 

NOV, but it expired without final inspection. The permit was subsequently renewed under PA 



 

#202410022125 for final inspection.  During the last inspection on December 13, 2024, the work still did 

not pass inspection, and the original NOV remains open. 

 The original correction notice was properly issued.  Thus, the Appellant was aware that his design 

did not meet the required fire code or structural requirements and that PA #201912240530 was approved 

in error, as no details were provided on the submitted plans.    PA #202101062198 was then filed to 

address these issues.  By withdrawing PA #202101062198 and not addressing the corrections, Appellant 

was involved in the misrepresentation of the facts as to the completion of the project.   

Appellant claims the applicability of the “principle of detrimental reliance” in this case, but it 

should not apply.  The legal principle of “detrimental reliance” is based on contract law and the theory of 

promissory estoppel, which allows a plaintiff to recover damages when they reasonably relied on a 

promise.  This principle is irrelevant to these administrative proceedings to enforce the ECC program. 

 
 
 
 
 
221 5th Ave. (Complaint No. 202290894) 
 

On May 11, 2022, Complaint No. 202290894 was opened based on multiple expired permits on 

the property, and an NOV was issued on the same day (See Exhibit B).   Inspector Robert Power performed 

a site visit on May 24, 2022, and issued an amended NOV (See Exhibit B) citing the following: 

Amended: A site visit on May 24, 2022 revealed that current conditions at the garage level 
do not match approved under permit application # 201310038332 (to excavate existing 
crawl space and construct a 2 car garage or the subsequent revisions).   Specifically, multiple 
structural steel beams do not appear to be in the locations approved in the structural 
drawings and a moment resisting frame appears to have not been installed. All steel and 
wood framing has been covered without the required DBI inspections prior to cover up. 
Building permit application #s 201302150312, 201310038332, 201312113874, 
201407312691, 201503302302 and 201511243519 have expired without obtaining the 
required final inspections. A monthly monitoring fee will be assessed. 

 



 

The Appellant is listed as the engineer of record on PA #201310038332, 201312113874, 201407312691, 

201503302302 and 201511243519 at this property.  A copy of the permit details report for each of the 

expired permits referenced above is attached under Exhibit B.  Mr. Howell signed the final special inspection 

letters in July 9, 2015 and June 13, 2017 (See Exhibit B) stating all work conformed to his approved plans, 

which constitutes making a false statement and misrepresenting conditions. Appellant argues that 

Inspector Leopoldo Rafael approved the changes made at the time of construction. DBI has no evidence 

supporting this, and Inspector Rafael is no longer available to corroborate these claims.  Additionally, 

Inspector Rafael would not have the authority to allow deviation from approved plans. 

PA #202301059723 was issued on January 5, 2023 to obtain a final inspection approved under PA 

#201310038332, 201312113874, and 201407312691 to comply with the NOV (See Exhibit B).  PA 

#202301059725 was also issued on January 5, 2023 to obtain a final inspection for work approved under 

PA #201511243519, with all work already completed (See Exhibit B).   No inspections have been scheduled 

to date, and no permits have been filed or issued to address the violations. 

26 Parnassus (Complaint No. 202294054) 
 

On August 5, 2022, Complaint No. 202294054 was opened based on field observations from a site 

visit on July 20, 2022 that revealed the current existing conditions at the property do not match the work 

that was approved under PA #201506128846 (to convert existing storage to a new garage) and PA 

#201606240877 (to remodel the first, second and third floors and to add a new roof deck on the second 

floor) (See Exhibit C).  The Appellant is listed as the engineer of record for permit application #’s 

201506128846 and 201606240877.   Permit research revealed that PA #201606240877 was completed in 

error under a renewal permit (PA# 201908088353) by Inspector William Walsh on December 23, 2019.  

Additionally, the work under PA #201506128846 was not completed and has not received a final 

inspection.   



A NOV was issued on August 5, 2022 citing several issues (see Exhibit C).  Specifically, the new 

garage door opening is two feet wider than approved, the new driveway exceeds the maximum 20% 

stated on the approved plans, and the slope is greater than 23%.  Appellant signed off that all work was 

performed according to the approved plans.  The discrepancy in the slope of the driveway is considered a 

misrepresentation of the conditions.  We note the Planning Department has also opened a Notice of 

Enforcement case (2022-008092ENF) on August 8, 2022 because work was not completed per the 

approved plans. Multiple permits have subsequently been filed to comply with the NOV (PA 

#202209233056, 202310209137, 202311070349) (see Exhibit C).   

214 Fair Oaks (Complaint No. 202288003) 

On February 28, 2022, Complaint No. 202288003 was opened based on a report of possible work 

beyond the scope of approved permits.  A site inspection was performed on July 16, 2022, which revealed 

that current existing conditions did not match the work that was approved under the permits outlined in 

the table below: 

Permit 
Application # Filed Issued Description Stage Stage Date 

201712287535 28-DEC-
2017

06-MAR-
2018

Addition of a two car garage in 
place of an existing storage 
area with (N) 7’-2”X6’-8” 
Garage Door 

COMPLETE* 13-DEC-
2019

201808298626 29-AUG-
2019

04-SEP-
2018

First Floor – New Foundation, 
new structural walls and new 
wood beam. 

COMPLETE* 11-DEC-
2019

201905029623 02-May-
2019

17-JUN-
2019 Removal of 2 Rear Staircases COMPLETE* 11-DEC-

2019

201903064536 06-MAR-
2019

11-OCT-
2019

Remodel of Unit #216 First Fl. – 
New Media Room, New Family 
Rm. 

EXPIRED 19-AUG-
2022

*Completed in Error



We note that PA #201712287535, 201808298626, and 201905029623 (see Exhibit D) were all completed 

in error by DBI Inspector William Walsh.  PA #201903064536 expired prior to final inspection even though 

work had commenced. Appellant is listed as the engineer of record for all of these permits.   

An NOV was issued on August 23, 2022 (see Exhibit D) citing several issues.  Specifically, work 

behind the garage is in an unfinished state at the rear of building.  An excavation was performed at the 

rear of the building and yard separating the rear structure from the front structure.  The submittal (Page 

A3.2) incorrectly stated "excavation approved per BPA #201810032196."  Excavation was not approved 

under any permit application.  Additionally, the unfinished construction at the rear of the ground floor 

and the lack of required fire sprinklers constitute an unsafe building and fire hazards.   This constitutes a 

misrepresentation of the conditions and substantial non-compliance.  The Planning Department has also 

issued a NOV in August 16, 2024 citing “misrepresentation of existing conditions on permit application 

drawings.” 

3048-50 Fillmore St. (Complaint No. 202295341) 

On August 11, 2022, Complaint No. 202295341 was opened based on a review of the complaint 

and permit history on this property that revealed a NOV that was issued on November 28, 2016 was never 

resolved (see Exhibit E).  NOV #201648071 cited the following: 

Existing structure has been completely demolished. A new structure has been built in its 
place. New structure is approx. 18' high and 22' wide and 14' deep. New electrical and 
plumbing work at interior. New mezzanine installed. Framing is still exposed. 

The NOV documented that a new structure had been built at the rear of the property without a proper 

building permit.  At the time of the NOV issuance, the new structure was still under construction with its 

framing exposed. Work was done beyond the scope of PA #201607202807 (to replace existing foundation 

in kind in the rear building) and PA #201610130253 (Replace (E) Lath & Plaster with new 5/8’’ Type X 

Sheetrock.  Replace rotted stud wall as needed due to leaking roof).  Both permits were issued on October 

13, 2016, and both permits expired without inspection.  The Appellant is listed as the engineer of record 



for PA #201607202807, which expired without a final inspection.  Neither of the two permits authorized 

the demolition and replacement of the existing structure.  Therefore, a new NOV #202295341 was issued 

as a result of the complaint.  (see Exhibit E) 

A site inspection was performed on August 23, 2022, which confirmed the validity of the NOV 

#201648071.  The structure has been subsequently finished and is now occupied.  The building was rebuilt 

and covered without the required building permit or inspections.  Mr. Howell signed the final special 

inspection letter on June 14, 2017 (See Exhibit B) stating all work conformed to his approved plans, which 

constitutes making a false statement and misrepresenting conditions.   

Conclusion 

Appellant has incurred three or more qualifying violations (per SFBC Section 103A.6.1) within an 

18-month period (January 26, 2022 – September 8, 2022) as detailed above.  Therefore, DBI respectfully

requests that the Notice of Determination for Appellant’s inclusion on the Expanded Compliance Control 

(ECC) list be upheld under SFBC Section 103A.6.2(1). 

Sincerely, 

Patrick O’Riordan, C.B.O. 
Director 
Department of Building Inspection 
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